COUNTY OF SAN MATEO
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT

DATE: October 6, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer
FROM: Planning Staff

SUBJECT: Consideration of a Use Permit Renewal, pursuant to Section 6512.6 of the
Zoning Regulation, to allow the continued operation of an existing wireless
telecommunications facility operated by AT&T Mobility. The project site is
located on the roof of a commercial building located at 333 O’Neill Avenue
in the unincorporated Harbor Industrial area of San Mateo County.

County File Number: PLN 2011-00077 (AT&T)
PROPOSAL

The project applicant, Kathryn Leal of Epic Wireless, proposes on behalf of AT&T to
renew an existing Use Permit (PLN 2011-0007) to allow the continued operation of a
wireless telecommunication facility located on the roof of the Public Storage building
located at 333 O’Neill Avenue. The existing facility consists of a commercial storage
building with telecommunication facilities.

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the Zoning Hearing Officer approve the Use Permit Renewal, County File No.
PLN 2011-00077 by making the required findings and adopting the conditions of
approval listed in Attachment A.

BACKGROUND

Report Prepared By: Tiare Pefa, Project Planner; Tpena@smcgov.org

Applicant: Kathryn Leal of Epic Wireless for AT&T Mobility

Owner: PSA Institutional Partners, LP

Public Notification: Ten (10) day advanced notification for the hearing was mailed to
property owners within 300 feet of the project parcel and a notice for the hearing posted

in a newspaper San Mateo Times.

Location: 333 O’Neill Avenue, Harbor Industrial District


mailto:Tpena@smcgov.org

APN(s): 046-010-100

Size: 1.02 acres

Existing Zoning: M-1 (Light Industrial District)

General Plan Designation: General Industrial

Sphere-of-Influence: City of Belmont

Existing Land Use: Commercial storage building with telecommunication facilities.
Water Supply: Mid-Peninsula Water District

Sewage Disposal: Harbor Industrial Sewer Maintenance District

Flood Zone: FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map designation indicates parcel as Zone X,
Community Panel No. 06081C0169F, dated July 16, 2015.

Environmental Evaluation: The project is categorically exempt pursuant to Section
15301, Class 1, of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines for the
continued operation of existing public or private facilities involving no physical changes
or expansion of use.

Setting: The subject parcel is located at the northern edge of the unincorporated Harbor
Industrial District and is surrounded by a wide variety of industrial land uses. The City
of Belmont borders O’Neill Avenue to the north and the Belmont Trailer Park is located
170 feet east of the property.

Chronology:

Date Action

September 1, 2011

Use Permit approved for rooftop telecommunications facility.

February 2, 2016 Minor modification to replace three antennas and install other

associated equipment within the equipment shelter.

March 27, 2019 Major amendment submitted for the installation of the diesel

generator.

June 6, 2019

Major amendment approved at Zoning Hearing Officer public
hearing.

November 1, 2021

Application received for use permit renewal for planning
application number PLN 2011-00077 (AT&T)



December 1, 2021 - Application deemed complete

October 6, 2022 - Zoning Hearing Officer public hearing

DISCUSSION

A. KEY ISSUES

1.

Conformance with the San Mateo County General Plan

The proposal has been reviewed against and found to be consistent with all
applicable General Plan (GP) Policies. The applicable GP policies are listed
and discussed below.

a. Visual Quality Policies. The project is consistent with GP Policies 4.14.
(Appearance of Development), 4.20 (Utility Structures), and 4.35 (Urban
Area Design Concept) because it minimized the visual impact of the
antenna facilities by installing them on an existing building (rather than
constructing a new free-standing tower structure) and utilizing FRP
screens that are painted to match the building to which they are affixed.
The maximum height of the FRP screens is 58 feet above grade, which
is below the 75-foot maximum stipulated by the M-1 Zoning District.

b. Urban Land Use Policies. The proposed project complies with GP
Policies 8.15 and 8.23 (Land Use Compatibility) because the antenna
facility does not generate any significant visual, noise, light, or odor
impacts to the surrounding neighborhood. The project continues to
comply with GP Policies 8.34 (Zoning Regulations), 8.35 (Uses), and
8.38 (Height, Bulk, and Setbacks) and is consistent with the industrial
and commercial land uses allowed by the M-1 District, and the project
meets all M-1 District development standards (as discussed in greater
detail below in Section 2 of this report).

Conformance with Zoning Requlations

The subject Public Storage building was constructed in 1999, and the building
permit (BLD 97-1681) received final approval in October 1999. The use of
the building as a commercial storage facility is consistent with uses permitted
in the M-1 (Light Industrial) Zoning District. Specifically, the use is consistent
with those permitted by Zoning Regulations §6271.149, which allows storage
warehouses in the M-1 District. The rooftop telecommunications facility may
be permitted in the M-1 District subject to the issuance of a Use Permit, which
is discussed in detail below in Section 3 of this report.

The existing storage building is consistent with the development standards
stipulated in Zoning Regulations §6273 (Minimum Building Site), §6274



(Yards Required), and §6275 (Signage). The telecommunications facility, and
the FRP structures that screen said facilities, will reach a maximum height of
58 feet above grade, which is below the 75-foot maximum stipulated by
Zoning Regulations §6272 (Building Height Limit). No additional physical
changes are proposed.

Wireless Telecommunications Facilities Regulations

Effective January 9, 2009, the San Mateo County Board of Supervisors
adopted a Wireless Telecommunication Facilities (WTF) Ordinance.
Renewals of use permits approved after the effective date of the WTF
Ordinance shall only be approved if all conditions of the original use permit
have been satisfied and will continue to be met. Continued compliance with
applicable standards is discussed below:

a. Development and Design Standards. The subject building is a
commercial storage building located within the Harbor Industrial District,
which supports a wide variety of industrial land uses. The existing AT&T
facility at this location is consistent with §6512.2A and §6512.2B
because the area does not contain any sensitive habitat and is not within
a residentially zoned neighborhood. The applicant demonstrated,
through the use of existing and proposed coverage maps, that there is a
significant coverage gap in the unincorporated Harbor Industrial area
and adjacent sections of the cities of San Carlos and Belmont. This
facility greatly improves the coverage issues displayed in the coverage
maps.

The antenna facilities on the roof of the Public Storage building are
screened within a series of FRP structures that are painted to match the
existing building. The maximum height of the facility is 58 feet above
grade, which is well below the 75-foot maximum allowed by the M-1
Zoning District.

b. Performance Standards. Based on the RF emissions analysis submitted
with the renewal application and included as Attachment H of this report,
composite exposure levels will be a maximum of 6.57% of the FCC’s
public exposure limit for a person at ground level. This estimate of RF
emissions includes worst-case assumptions (all antennas operating at
full power at the same time for all carriers) and actual exposure levels
are often well below these maximum values. Based on the findings
illustrated in this report, the facility generates exposure levels that are in
compliance with the FCC’s standards and do not pose any significant
health risks.

The facility is required to receive and maintain all necessary licenses
and registrations from the Federal Communications Commission (FCC),



California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC), and any other applicable
regulatory bodies. AT&T is also required to supply the Planning and
Building Department with evidence of these licenses and registrations. If
any license is ever revoked, AT&T is obligated to inform the Planning
and Building Department of the revocation within 10 days of receiving
such notice.

Use Permit Findings

In order to approve the use permit renewal to allow the continued operation of
this facility, the Zoning Hearing Officer must make the following findings:

a. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the proposed
use will not, under the circumstances of this particular case, be
detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements
in said neighborhood.

The Radio Frequency Analysis (Attachment D) for this project indicates
that the facility, coupled with the existing ambient conditions, will
generate exposure levels that are 6.57% of the FCC’s public exposure
limit for a person at ground level. The antennas facilities are screened
within FRP enclosures that are painted to match the existing building.
The maximum height of the antennas and the FRP enclosures are 58
feet above grade, which is well below the 75-foot maximum stipulated by
the M-1 Zoning District. The facility does not produce any significant
noise, odor, or light impacts and, as such, is not detrimental to the public
welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the neighborhood.

b.  That the use permit renewal | for this cellular telecommunication facility
is necessary for the public health, safety, convenience or welfare of the
community.

The use is for personal telecommunication services. The FCC has
established the desirability and need for mobile and wireless telephone
service to facilitate communication between mobile units and the existing
wire-dependent telephone system. The wireless network supported by
this antenna facility provides greater mobility and accessibility than the
landline networks can offer. The system is considered necessary for
public health, safety, convenience and welfare.

Conformance with Conditions of last Permit Approval

Staff has reviewed the previous Use Permit conditions of approval for
AT&T (PLN 2011-000770 last approved on September 1, 2011, and has
determined that AT&T mobility is in compliance with all previous
conditions, See attachment I. No additional physical changes are



proposed as part of the renewal. Previous conditions that remain
relevant are included in Attachment A of this staff report.

B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
The proposed telecommunications facility is categorically exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under provisions of §15301, Class 1
of the California Environmental Quality Act for the continued operation of existing
public or private facilities involving no physical changes or expansion in use.

C. REVIEWING AGENCIES
1. Building Inspection Section
2. Department of Public Works

ATTACHMENTS

A. Recommend Findings and Conditions of Approval

B. Location Map

C. Site Plan/Antenna/Equipment Plan/Exterior Elevations/Equipment Details

D. Radio Frequency Analysis

E. PLN 2011-00077 Conditions from the 2011 Use Permit Approval

TGP:mda - TGPGG0312_WMU.DOCX



Attachment A

County of San Mateo
Planning and Building Department

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Permit or Project File Number: PLN 2011-00077 Hearing Date: October 6, 2022

Prepared By: Tiare Pefa, Project Planner For Adoption By: Zoning Hearing Officer

RECOMMENDED FINDINGS

For the Environmental Review, Find:

1.  That the project is categorically exempt from the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) under provisions of §15301, Class 1, for the continued operation of
existing public or private facilities involving no additional physical changes and no
expansion of use.

For the Use Permit, Find:

2. That the establishment, maintenance and/or conducting of the use will not, under
the circumstances of this particular case, be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements in said neighborhood because the facility will
not introduce any significant visual, noise, odor, or light impacts to the surrounding
neighborhood.

3. That the approval of this use permit renewal for an existing cellular
telecommunication facility is necessary for the public health, safety, convenience
or welfare of the community as the site provides telecommunications coverage to
the surrounding community, which serves as a benefit to both private and public
users.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. This approval applies only to the proposal, documents, and plans described in this
report and submitted to and approved by the Zoning Hearing Officer on October 6,
2022. Modifications beyond that which was approved by the Zoning Hearing
Officer will be subject to review and approval by the Community Development
Director and may require review at a public hearing. Minor modifications that are
largely consistent with this approval may be approved at the discretion of the
Community Development Director.



This permit shall be valid for ten (10) years from the date of this approval and shall
expire on October 6, 2032. If continuation of this use is desired, the applicant shall
file a use permit renewal application with the Planning and Building Department six
(6) months prior to its expiration and pay the fees applicable at that time.

This use permit renewal shall be for the continued operation of the existing
telecommunication facility only. Any substantial change or change in intensity of
use shall require an amendment to the use permit, which requires an application
for amendment, payment of applicable fees, and consideration at a public hearing.

The applicant shall continue to maintain all rooftop facilities a light brown/beige
color to match that of the existing building.

The applicant shall continue to maintain the color of all existing facilities in a
manner that is consistent with the color samples on file. Over time paint colors
fade and, as result, facilities may become more visually prominent than initially
proposed. The applicant shall continue to take all necessary measures to ensure
that the site remains consistent with all approved colors. This includes all screen
walls and rooftop facilities approved by this permit.

This installation shall be removed in its entirety at that time when this technology
becomes obsolete, when the facility is no longer needed to achieve coverage
objectives, or if the facility remains inactive for six consecutive months. If any of
these circumstances occur, the entire facility, including all antennas and
associated equipment, cables, power supplies, etc., shall be removed and the site
shall be returned to its pre-construction state to the extent practicable.

The applicant shall keep their FCC license active and in good standing throughout
this permit’'s 10-year term. The applicant shall immediately notify the Planning and
Building Department if any changes to their license occur.

TGP:mda - TGPGG0312_WMU.DOCX
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Harbor Boulevard and O’neill Avenue - Modification 10.21.2021

Power density decreases significantly with distance from any antenna. The panel-type antennas to be
employed at this site are highly directional by design and the orientation in azimuth and mounting elevation,
as documented, serves to reduce the potential to exceed MPE limits at any location other than directly in front
of the antennas. For accessible areas at ground level, the maximum predicted power density level resulting
from all AT&T Mobility operations is 6.57% of the FCC General Population limits. Incident at adjacent buildings
depicted in Figure 1, the maximum predicted power density level resulting from all AT&T Mobility operations is
12.2351% of the FCC General Population limits. The proposed operation will not expose members of the
General Public to hazardous levels of RF energy at ground level or in adjacent buildings.

For accessible areas at the roof level of 333 O’Neill Avenue, the maximum predicted power density level
resulting from all AT&T Mobility operations is 777.736% of the FCC Occupational limits (3888.68% of the FCC
General Population limits). Based on the operating parameters in Appendix A, the maximum cumulative
predicted power density level from all antennas on the interior top floor is 19.55% of the FCC General
Population limits. For areas on the roof near the antennas that are predicted to exceed the General Population
limits, barriers and RF alerting signs (Caution) should be posted to be visible upon approach to provide
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Harbor Boulevard and O’neill Avenue - Modification 10.21.2021

For any areain excess of 100% General Population MPE, access controls with appropriate RF alerting signage
must be put in place and maintained to restrict access to authorized personnel. Signage must be posted to be
visible upon approach from any direction to provide notification of potential conditions within these areas.
Subject to other site security requirements, occupational personnel should be trained in RF safety and
equipped with personal protective equipment (e.g. RF personal monitor) designed for safe work in the vicinity
of RF emitters. Controls such as physical barriers to entry imposed by locked doors, hatches and ladders or
other access control mechanisms may be supplemented by alarms that alert the individual and notify site
management of a breach in access control. Waterford Consultants, LLC recommends that any work activity
in these designated areas or in front of any transmitting antennas be coordinated with all wireless tenants.

Analysis
AT&T Mobility proposes the following installation at this location:

e  SWAP (3) EXISTING ANTENNAS IN POS 2,3,4 WITH (3) NEW 8-PORT ANTENNAS (TYPICAL EACH
SECTOR, TOTAL OF 9)

SWAP (1) RRUS-12 WITH (1) NEW RRUS 4415 B25 (TYPICAL EACH SECTOR, TOTAL OF 3)
INSTALL (1) NEW RRU 4478 B14 NEAR ANTENNA (TYPICAL EACH SECTOR, TOTAL OF 3)
INSTALL (1) NEW RRU 4478 BS NEAR ANTENNA (TYPICAL EACH SECTOR, TOTAL OF 3)
INSTALL (1) NEW RRU 4426 B66 NEAR ANTENNA (TYPICAL EACH SECTOR, TOTAL OF 3)
INSTALL (1) NEW RRUS-E2 B29 NEAR ANTENNA (TYPICAL EACH SECTOR, TOTAL OF 3)

The antennas will be mounted on a 40-foot Rooftop with centerlines 57 & 45 feet above ground level. Proposed
antenna operating parameters are listed in Appendix A. Other appurtenances such as GPS antennas, RRUs
and hybrid cable below the antennas are not sources of RF emissions. No other antennas are known to be
operating in the vicinity of this site.
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Harbor Boulevard and O’neill Avenue - Modification 10.21.2021

notification of potential conditions at these areas. These recommendations are depicted in Figure 2. Any work
activity in front of transmitting antennas should be coordinated with AT&T Mobility.
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Figure 2: Mitigation Recommendations

Frederick, Maryland 21703

(703) 596-1022 Phone

Recommendations

AT&T Mobility All Sectors
Caution 2 sign required
behind antennas on all
sectors.

AND

Caution 2 sign required on the
barrier post and on the front
of the antenna on the screen
wall on beta sector.

Materials ~

Alpha
2 Caution 2 Signs

Beta

3 Post,

7 Caution 2 Signs,
Roughly 14’ Chain.
Barriers Space - 14’

Gamma
2 Caution 2 Signs

**Barriers must be built a
minimum of 6 feet away
from unprotected roof edge.
Minimum of 36” of parapet
wall

www.waterfordconsultants.com
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